Simple Method of Changing the Frequency Range of a Power Amplifier Circuit, Rev. 0, 08/2014
1
RF Application Information
Freescale Semiconductor, Inc.
Simple Method of Changing the Frequency
Range of a Power Amplifier Circuit
Amplifier designers often face the challenge ofmodifying an
existing circuit optimized for one frequency range to operate

C10
L4
C16
C15
L7
C14
L6C13
L5
C11 C12
VGG VDD
L2
C17
D49947
Table 3. AFT09MS007NT1 UHF Broadband Reference Circuit Component Designations and Values — 450–520 MHz
Part Description Part Number Manufacturer
C1, C16 100 pF Chip Capacitors ATC600F101JT250XT ATC
C2 7.5 pF Chip Capacitor GQM2195C2E7R5BB12D Murata
C3 5.6 pF Chip Capacitor ATC600F5R6BT250XT ATC
C4 39 pF Chip Capacitor ATC600F390JT250XT ATC
C5, C9 240 pF Chip Capacitors ATC600F241JT250XT ATC
C6, C7 0.1 F Chip Capacitors GRM21BR71H104KA01B Murata
C8 0.01 F Chip Capacitor GRM21BR72A103KA01B Murata
C10 2.2 F Chip Capacitor GRM31CR71H225KA88L Murata
C11, 12 12 pF Chip Capacitors ATC600F120JT250XT ATC
C13 8.2 pF Chip Capacitor ATC600F8R2BT250XT ATC
C14 20 pF Chip Capacitor ATC600F200JT250XT ATC
C15 2 pF Chip Capacitor ATC600F2R0BT250XT ATC
C17 47 pF Chip Capacitor ATC600F470JT250XT ATC
J1 3--pin Header 22-28-8360 Molex
L1 2.55 nH Inductor 0906-3JLC Coilcraft
L2 3.85 nH Inductor 0906-4JLC Coilcraft
L3 22 nH Inductor 0908SQ22N Coilcraft

C14C15
C13
C12
C19
C18
C17
C16
R1
R
ev
.1
D58008
Table 4. AFT09MS007NT1 UHF Broadband Reference Circuit Component Designations and Values — 350–470 MHz
Part Description Part Number Manufacturer
C1, C10, C19 100 pF Chip Capacitors ATC600F101JT250XT ATC
C2 10 pF Chip Capacitor ATC600F100JT250XT ATC
C3 3.0 pF Chip Capacitor ATC600F3R0BT250XT ATC
C4, C8 27 pF Chip Capacitors ATC600F270JT250XT ATC
C5 5.1 pF Chip Capacitor ATC600F5R1BT250XT ATC
C6, C7 30 pF Chip Capacitors ATC600F300JT250XT ATC
C9 10 nF Chip Capacitor C1210C103J5GAC-TU Kemet
C11 82 pF Chip Capacitor ATC600F820JT250XT ATC
C12 240 pF Chip Capacitor ATC600F241JT250XT ATC
C13 2.2 F Chip Capacitor C3225X7R1H225K250AB TDK
C14 0.1 F Chip Capacitor GRM21BR71H104KA01B Murata
C15 0.01 F Chip Capacitor GRM21BR72A103KA01B Murata
C16 47 pF Chip Capacitor ATC600F470JT250XT ATC
C17 18 pF Chip Capacitor ATC600F180BT250XT ATC
C18 7.5 pF Chip Capacitor ATC100A7R5JT150XT ATC
J1 3--pin Header 22-28-8360 Molex
L1 8.1 nH Inductor 0908SQ8N1 Coilcraft
L2 2.55 nH, 3 Turn Inductor 0906-3JLC Coilcraft
L3, L4, L5 21.5 nH Inductors 0908SQ22N Coilcraft